BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 687841 §
issued to MELISA LYNN BELL § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to .as the Boar
considered the matter of MELISA LYNN BELL, Registered Nurse License Number 687841,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.
| Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived informal
proceedjngé, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on October 5, 2011,

by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS QF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this
Order. ' '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Blinn College, Bryan, Texas, on

May 6,2002. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
on July 16, 2002,

5. Respondent's professional nursing employment history is unknown.

6. On or about May 1, 2008, the Texas Board of Nursing accepted the Voluntary Surrender of
Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing is the State of Texas. A copy of the
Finding of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated May 1, 2008, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.
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10.

1.

12.

13.

On or about March 23, 2010, Respondent’s license to practice professional nursing was
issued a Reinstatement Order by the Texas Board of Nursing. A copy of the Finding of
Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Agreed Order dated March 23, 2010, is attached and
incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

Onorabout April 21, 2010, Respondent pled Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED 2ND (a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on March 5,2010),inthe
County Criminal Court No. 10 of Tarrant County, Texas, under Cause No. 1192284. Asa
result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Tarrant County Jail
fora period of thirty (30) days. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court

- Costs.

Onorabout April 21,2010, Respondent pled Guilty and was convicted of DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED 2ND (a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on March 28, 2010), in
the County Criminal Court No. 10 of Tarrant County, Texas, under Cause No. 1194689. As
a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to confinement in the Tarrant County
Jail for a period of thirty (30) days. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and
court costs.

In response to Finding of Fact Numbers Eight (8) and Nine (9), Respondent states: She was
working as a waitress at that time, and was not making enough money to live on, let alone
get her license back. She was having a difficult time with trying to get by and was coping
in the wrong way by drinking. At the time of the incidents Respondent did not have her
license re-issued until July 14, 2010. Respondent was under the impression that her
stipulations were to be followed when she obtain a nursing job which she did on March 31 ,
2011.

On or about October 5, 2010, Respondent pled Guilty and was convicted of RESISTING
ARREST (a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on September 5, 2010), in the County
Court at Law No. 2 of Brazos County, Texas, under Cause No. 10-04407-CRM. As a result
of the conviction, Respondent was sentence to confinement in the Brazos County jail for a
period of ninety (90) days.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Eleven (11), Respondent states: She was invited
along with her brother and sister to a football game. She believed that she could drink
“socially” and maintain control however, she learned the hard way that this is not true.
While being questioned for public intoxication, she received the resisting arrest charge.

On or about May 9, 2011, Respondent became non-complaint with the Reinstatement Order
issued to her by the Texas Board of Nursing, on March 23, 2010. Non-compliance is the
result of your failure to abstain from the consumption of a controlled substances (Tramadol).
Stipulation number seven (7) of the Reinstatement Order dated March 23, 2010, states:
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"PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and or the use of controlled substances,
except as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. . . ."

On or about May 9, 2011, Respondent submitted a random drug screen, in which she tested
positive for Tramadol. Respondent submitted a prescription for Tramadol, but was not

submitted timely per Stipulation Number Seven (7) of the Reinstatement Order dated March
23,2010.

14. Respondent's last known date of sobriety is May 9, 2011 as indicated in Finding of Fact
Number Thirteen (13). '

15.  The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical

dependency.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 555, the' Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(3),(5), (11)(B)&(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301 452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 687841,
heretofore issued to MELISA LYNN BELL, including revocation of Respondent's license(s)
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that Registered Nurse License Number 687841, previously issued to MELISA
LYNN BELL, to practice nursing in Texas ié hereby SUSPENDED and said suspension is
ENFORCED until Respondent completes a treatment program approved by the Board, provides
documentation of successful completion, and has obtained twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety. Any relapse prior to the completion of the twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety will
result in an extension of the enforced suspension until such twelve (12) consecutive months of

sobriety and additional treatment have been attained.
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ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the Sfate of Texas. |

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be appliqabie
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this order the Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
nurse licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and
the Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, upon verification of successful completion of the
approved u:eannent and twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety as set out in this Order, the
Suspension will be STAYED, and RESPONDENT will be placed on PROBATION for three 3)
years with the following agreed terms of probation:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, '22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL pay all re-registration fees, if applicable, and
RESPONDENT'S licensure status in the State of Texas will be updated to reflect the applicable
conditions oﬁtlined herein.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundred
(8500) dollars. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of the suspension
being stayed. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.
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4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL
obtain Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a
pre-approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
docﬁmentation of care, principles of nﬁrsing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependéncy, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This coﬁrse shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addiﬁon to any continuing education requirements the Board

‘has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board websiie address:

http://www. bon.state.tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of the suspension being stayed,
successfully complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online
program provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension.
In order to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the
~ continuing education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention
of Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding Board-approved courses may be found at

the following Board website address: http://www.bon.state.tx. us/disciplinarvaction/stinscourses. html
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR
THREE (3) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE PROBATIONARY
PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH THIRTY-SIX (36) MONTHS HAVE
ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT
REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO
THIS PROBATIONARY PERIOD:

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of
the Board and the probation conditions on RESPONDENT'S license(s). RESPONDENT SHALL
present a complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative
Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior to accepting .an offer of employment.

(7) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
- employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(8) For the first year of employment as a nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another nurse to
be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to provide assistance and
intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned, identified and

predétermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry,
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temporary nurse employment agency, hospice, or.home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL
NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(9) For the remainder of the probation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse on the night shift, rotate shifts,
work overtime, accept on-call assignments, of be used for coverage on any unit other than the
identified, predetermined unit(s) to which Respondent is regularly assigned for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice as a nurse in any critical care area for
one (1) year of employment as a nurse. Critical care areas include, but are not limited to, intensive
care units, emergency rooms, operating rooms, telemetry units, recovery rooms, and labor and
delivery units. |

(12) RESPONDENT SHALL NOT administer or have any contact with controlled
substances, Nubain, Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates for one (1) year of
employment as a nurse.

(13) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided

to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
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nursing. These reports shall be completed by the nurse who supervises the RESPONDENT. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
(3) months for three (3) years of employment as a nurse.

(14) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the cohsumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT
SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an

| evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluation, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(15) RESPONDENT SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the probation
period, random screens shall be performed at least once every three (3) months. All random screens
SHALL BE conducted through urinalysis. Screens obtained through urinalysis are the sole method

accepted by the Board.
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Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT'S place of employment at any time during
the probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.

All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of allrandom
drug screening during the probation peﬁod.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license(s) and nurse licensure compact privileges, if any,
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(16) RESPONDENT SHALL attend at least two (2) support group meetings each
week, one of which must be for substance abuse and provided by Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics
Anonymous, or another comparable recovery program that has been pre-approved by the Board.
RESPONDENT SHALL provide acceptable evidence of attendance. Acceptable evidence shall
consist of a written record of at least: the date of each meeting; the name of each group attended; and

the signature and printed name of the chairperson of each group attended by RESPONDENT.
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RESPONDENT SHALL submit the required evidence on the forms provided by the Board at the end
of every three (3) months. No duplications, copies, third party signatures, or any other substitutions
will be accepted as evidence.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that if during the period of probation,
an additional allegation, accusation, or petition is reported or filed against the Respondent's license,
the probationary period shall not expire and shall automatically be extended until the allegation,
accusation, or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State

of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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10/17/2011 10:45 FAX igiooz

PO ERTIFICATION .
I understand that T have the right to legal counse] prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I
understand that this Order is subject 1o ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the
terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to
comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary
sanction, including revocation of' my license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as 2

consequence of my noncompliance. ,
7. :
Signedthiszzfzdayof Jcrt— 0 I

N

MELISA LYNN BELL, Respondent ——————"
day of Ié C 'é 52
< N ./ I .7 i

C

=
Notary Public in and for the State of *M

Approved as to form and subs!

Swom o and subscribed before me this

i NINA MICHELLE BORING
elhy Notary Public, State of Toxas
3 a¢ My Commission Expires
June 02, 2015

e v o

» Attorney for Respondent

 Signed this _llﬁhy of Qb 20 _{f
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
he;eby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the _11" day of Qctober, 20_1__1_,. by
MELISA LYNN BELL, Registered Nurse License Number 687841, and said Order is ﬁnal.

Effective this 8" day of November, 2011.

Beathinnd A, o Ptrmas

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse Licensé Number 687841 § AGREED
issued to MELISA LYNN BELL § ORDER

On this day, the Texas Boa;'d of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 687841, issued to b)IELISA
LYNN BELL, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance with
Section 301.453(c) of the Texas Occupations Code. |

Rcspohdent waived representation by counsel, informal conference and heaﬁng, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. | |

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Pact was provided to Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. .. 'R&spondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
- this Order.

3. Respondent is cuﬁ‘ently licensed to préctioe professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4 Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Blinn College, Bryan, Texas, on.

May 6,2002. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas on July 16, 2002. v

5. Respondent's emplbyment history is unknown.

6. On or about September 12, 2006, Respondent entered a plea of No Contest and was
convicted of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED (a Class B misdemeanor offense
committed on January 15, 2006), in the County Court at Law No. 2, Ellis County, Texas,
under Cause No. 0610964CR. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was sentenced to
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10.

11

confinement in the Ellis County Jail for a period of one hundred eighty (180) days; however,
the imposition of sentence of confinement was suspended, and Respondent was placed on

probation for a period of two (2) years. Additionally, Respondent was ordered to pay 2 fine
and court costs.

On or about September 12, 2006, Respondent entered a plea of Nolo Contendere to ESCAPE
FROM CUSTODY, (a Class A misdemeanor offense committed on January 15, 2006), in the
County Court at Law of Ellis County, Texas, under Cause No. 0610966CR. As a result of
the plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication
of guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of three hundred sixty-five
(365) days. Respondent was required to spend one (1) day in the Ellis County Detention
Center (with one (1) day credit given for time already spent in jail). Additionally,
Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

On or about Septerber 8, 2006, Respondent entered aplea of Guilty to EVADING ARREST
WITH VEHICLE, (a State Jail Felony offense committed on January 15, 2006), in the 40th
Judicial District Court of Ellis County, Texas, under Cause No. 30692CR. As aresult of the
plea, the proceedings against Respondent were deferred without entering an adjudication of
guilt and Respondent was placed on probation for a period of five (5) years. Additionally,
Respondent was ordered to pay a fine and court costs.

Respondent indicates she has charges pending for the misdemeanor offense of Theft Under
Fifty in the Arlington Municipal Court, Arlington, Texas. She had a scheduled court date
of September 17, 2007. The disposition has been requested.

On or about April 20, 2007, Respondent submitted a written statement related to Findings
of Fact numbers Six, Seven and Eight (6, 7 & 8), in which she stated "At the time of the
incident, January 15 & 16, 2006, I was working nights. I had worked the night before (14th)
and was going to a friend's party. I arrived at the club where the party was being held at 1:30
am. While I was there I had two eight-ounce drinks. Unfortunately, when I got the second
one my friend wanted to go dance so I set my drink down on our table where I thought it
would be safe. The next moming, I woke up in jail. I did not know how I got there or why
I felt soill. When I went to see the judge that moming, I was told that I had been charged
with evading arrest with a motor vehicle, assault, coercion of a public servant, escape from
custody, and DWL. Iwas completely shocked. The night this happened, whatever was in my
system made me act extremely out of character. However, I had no way of proving that
anything had been put into my drink because I had refused all tests that night.”

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation. '
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The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use -of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sectlons 301 451-301.555, the Boardhas Juuqdmtlon
over this matter. '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(3)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 687841,
heretofore issued to MELISA LYNN BELL, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

" Anysubsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas

Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof

_ in effect at the time of the reinstatement.

ORDER ‘
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED and ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY

- SURRENDER of Registered License Number 687841, heretofore issued to MELISA LYNNBELL,

* to practice nursing in the State of Texas, is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. In connection

with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:
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1. RESPONDENT SHALL immediately deliver the wallet-sized license,
heretofore issued to MELISA LYNN BELL, to the office of the Texas Board
of Nursing. '

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title
"registered nurse” or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or
indirectly, would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a
registered nurse during the period in which the license is swrendered.

3. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until:
one (1) year has elapsed from the date of this Order and, RESPONDENT has
obtained objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of
sobriety immediately preceding the petition. .

4. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all theh
existing requirements for relicensure.

. IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

687841:222
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION
I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order
1 waive representation by counsel. I have teviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the _
violations alleged herein. By my signatu-re on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in
this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. Iunderstand that this Order becomes final when
accepted by the Executive Director at which time the terms of this Order become effective and a

copy will be mailed to me.

Signedthisgs_’dgay of BP’:" 200K

MELISA LYNN BELL, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this_2 Sdayof - Aoril 2008

N Notary Public in and for the State of Tlexas
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director on behalf of the
Texas Board of Nursing does hereby accept the: voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License

Number 687841, previously issued to MELISA LYNN BELL.

Effective this _Ist dayof _May , 2008

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board

687841:222 -6~ ClOvs



BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF WNG
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § REINSTATEMENT
License Number 687841 § AGREED ORDER
issued to MELISA LYNN BELL . §

On this day came to be considered by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter

referred to as the Board, the Petition for Reinstatement of Registered Nurse License Number 687841,
held by MELISA LYNN BELL, hereinafter referred to a5 Petitioner. ;
| An informal conference was held on December 15, 2009, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

“Petitioner appeared in person. Petitioner was represented by Nancy Roper Willson,
RN, Attorney at Law. In attendance were Kathy Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; Melinda
Hester, MSN, RN,_Lead Practice Consultant; John Legris, Assisftant Counsel; Anthony L. Diggs,
MSC], Director of Enforcement; Kathy Duncan, RN, Investigator; Toni Frizell, RN , Investigator;

and Diane E. Burell, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. . Prior to institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matiers specified below in these

' Findings of Fact was served on Petitioner and Petitioner was given an opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Petitioner waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Petitioner received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Blinn College, Bryan, Texas, on
May 6, 2002. Petitioner was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas
on July 16,2002, =

4. Petitioner's professional nursing employment history includes:

5/02 - 8/02 Surgical Nurse ~ Baylor All-Saints Hospital
Fort Worth, Texas

687841:007 -1-



Petitioner’s professional nursing employment history continued:

9/02 - 2/08 Oncology Nurse Harris Methodist Hospital
Fort Worth, Texas

3/08 - present Not employed in nursing

~ OnMay 1, 2008, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas accepted the voluntary

surrender of Petitioner's license to practice professional nursing in the State of Téxas. A
copy of the May 1, 2008, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact, and Conclusions of Law, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as a part of this Order.

On or about July 8, 2009, Petitioner submitted a Petition for Reinstatement of License to

~ practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

Petitioner presented the following in support of her petition:

7.1.  Documentation, dated April 17, 2009, from Ellis County Community Supervision
and Corrections Department, Waxahachie, Texas, reflecting Petitioner’s successful
completion of probation under Cause No. 0610966CR on September 11, 2007, Cause
No. 0610964CR on September 11, 2008, and Cause No. 30692CR on April 7,2009.

7.2.  Letter of support, dated June 30, 2009, from Karen Stuck, Bedford, Texas, states she
first met Petitioner when she was assigned to be her care giver by a company in
October 2008. Not long after they met, Ms. Stuck decided to hire Petitioner to be her
personal care giver when Petitioner left the company in November. It was obvious
to Ms. Stuck that Petitioner was a nurse; so exceptional that it was not something she
could hide. When Ms. Stuck first asked Petitioner if she was a nurse, she denied it

‘because she was a care giver for the company she worked for. Petitioner is the best
nurse and has more nursing skills than any nurse Ms. Stuck has met in her lifetime.
Petitioner is exceptional in every way.” While Ms. Stuck was in a nursing home,
Petitioner followed up with the head of physical therapy because the therapist was
putting the leg splints on her legs backwards. Petitioner also followed up with the
nursing staff about getting her Groshong flushed and dressing changed because it was
not being done. The staff said they did not have orders to take care of the Groshong.
Thanks to Petitioner’s persistence, these problems were solved for Ms. Stuck. Ms.
Stuck states Petitioner is the best nurse she has ever met.

7.3.  Letter of support, dated July 3, 2009, from Oneta Swenson, Hurst, Texas, states over
the past few months that Petitioner has been the care giver for her sister-in-law, she
has always shown deep compassion and genuine concem for her welfare. Petitioner
has gone out.of her way to see that Ms. Swenson’s sister-in-law has been given the
best of care. Petitioner is friendly, personable, and seems very knowledgeable,
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7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

7.7.

7.8

7.9.
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listening with interest to concerns, and willing to help however she can. Petitioner
definitely has been a blessing.

Letter of support from Kathryn Stair, RN, states she has known Petitioner since
September 2002. Ms. Stair worked with Petitioner on the Oncology unit at Harris
Methodist in Fort Worth, Texas, from September 2002, to January 2008. Ms. Stair
found Petitioner to be a very good nurse. She was someone you looked forward to
working with. Ms. Stair found Petitioner to be a competent, responsive and
conscientious nurse. She was a great patient advocate. She was always concerned
about the patient’s needs and well-being. She was a team player. She never shied
away from an opportunity to heip another nurse to ensure that all the patienits were
receiving the best care possible.

Letter of support, dated June 4, 2009, from Christine Williams, states she met
Petitioner four (4) years ago while working on the Oncology unit at Harris Methodist.
She was a nurse that one could depend on to help out when things were really busy.
When a patient became unstable during the night, Petitioner used good judgement
and made wise decisions when appropriate. Ms. Williams believes Petitioner has
learned a valuable lesson and she understands her mistakes. Ms. Williams has no
doubt that Petitioner can and will be a dependable nurse once again.

Letter of support, dated April 28, 2009, from Lisa Hutson, RN, states she worked
with Petitioner for several years and found her to be professional at work. She is
proficient with sterile dressing changes, placing NG tubes and any other procedures
she had to perform. Petitioner never hesitated to help other nurses if there was a need
forit. If there was a problem or issue with a patient, Petitioner did not hesitate to act
on it and get the problem solved. She would be an asset to any facility that hires her.

Letter of support, dated June §, 2009, from Jerri Roemer, Bryan, Texas, states having
raised Petitioner, her opinion is most likely perceived as biased. Petitioner has the
ability to empathize with patients, giving her the ability to identify their needs and
address them. During the time Petitioner was without her nursing license, she was
resourceful enough to continue to look for work that allowed her the opportunity to
assist those in need, utilizing the knowledge and experience that she obtained in
earning her license. Ms. Roemer hopes the Board will strongly consider reinstating
Petitioner’s license to practice.

Letter of support, dated June 6, 2009, from Mattie Bell, Mt. Vernon, Texas, states she
feels Petitioner should be given another chance. Ms. Bell fecls that Petitioner is a
gift from God to serve people and patients.

Letter of support, dated June 6, 2009, from John Roemer, Bryan, Texas, states he is
Petitioner’s step-father and has known her for over eleven (11) years. Petitioner is
a very caring person and truly enjoys helping people. After she first started working,
she truly blossomed because she realized she had value as a person and was capable
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of making a positive difference in people’s lives. Her patients have alWays given her
the highest praise.

7.10. Letter of support from Oliver Bell, Bryan, Texas, states he has known Petitioner all
of her life and is writing on her behalf as her father. Petitioner has worked hard to
get back to where she is now. She continued to work toward the time where she
would once again be a nurse. During Petitioner’s time without a license she has
stayed in touch with the medical field throngh the work she has done. The time she
lost as not being a nurse cannot be given back, or the countless number of people that
could have been helped, or lives touched by someone who actually cared about them.
Petitioner is deserving to have her nursing career given back so that she can perform
her duties of helping others and making them comfortable.

7.11.  Documentation of twenty (20) Type 1 contact hours.

N ON; LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
' over this matter.

2. Pursuant to Section 301.467, Texas Occupations Code, the Board may refuse to issue or
renew a license, and may set-a reasonable period that must lapse before reapplication.
Pursuant to 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.26, the Board may impose reasonable conditions
that a Petitioner must satisfy before reissuance of an unrestricted license.

ORDER |
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED, subject to ratification by the Texas Board of Nursing,
that the petition of MELISA LYNN BELL, Registered Nurse License Nmnber' 687841, to practice
* vocational and professmnal nursing in the state of Texas, be and the same is hereby GRANTED

AND SUBJECT 'I‘O THE FOLLOWING ST]PULATIONS SO LONG AS THE PETITIONER

complies in all rwpecbs with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupanons Code, §301.001 et seq.,

the Rules and Regulatxons Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE §211.1 et. seq. and the stipulations contained in this Order:
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Petitioner's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Petitioner's license is
encumbered by this Order, Petitioner may not work outside the State 6f Texés pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Petitioner wishes to work.

(1) PETITIONER SHALL NOT seck employment or practice nursing for
compensation until she has paid all re-registration fees and is issued a license to practice nursing in
the State of Texas. Said license issued to MELISA LYNN BELL, shall be subject to the following
agroed post-licensure stipulations:

(2) PETITIONER SHALL, within one (1) year of relicensure, successfully complete
a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. PETITIONER SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved pmvider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be

approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hoursuu} length.

A e

The course’s content shall include the Nursing PracticeA Act, standards "of practice, documentation of
care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, pro_fgssionéll bdlm'daries, and the Board's
Disciplinary Sanction Policiesﬁgarding: Sexual Miscbnditct’; Fraud,Thcﬁ and Deception; Nurses
with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Subshnée Use Disorder; and Lying
and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues wxll not_bé accepted. PETITIONER

SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Veriﬁcaﬁon of Course Completion form,
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provided by the Board, to the Ofﬁce of thé Board to verify PETITIONER's successful completion
of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if
any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-
approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:
hup./fwww.bon state. tx us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD PETITIONER CHOOSE TO WORK
AS A NURSE IN TEXAS, PETITIONER WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING A
MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS .PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
PROBATION CONDITIONS FOR ONE (1) YEAR OFEMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF
THE PROBATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWELVE (12)
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL
NOT APPLY TO THIS PROBATION PERIOD: - |

: (3) PETITIONER SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the

Board and the stipulations on PETITIONER's license. PETITIONER SHALL present a complete
copy of this Order and all Pmosals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Jngigc, if any,
to each future employer prior to accepting an offer of employment.

(4) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each future employer to submit the Notification
of Employment form, which is provided to the PETITIONER by the Board, to the Board's office

within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.
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(5) For the duration of the stipulation period, PETITIONER SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as PETITIONER, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
prow}ide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the PETI’I‘IONER is
currently working. PETITIONER SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). PETITIONER SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. PETITIONER SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employeré are prohibited.

(6) PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided to
the PETITIONER by the Board, periodic reports as to PETTTIONER's capability to practice nursing.
These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the PETITIONER. These
reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board at the end of each three
3) monfh period for one (1) year of émployﬁxent as a purse.

| (7) PETITIONER SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain, Stadol,
Dalgan, Ulb:am, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except as
prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate pufpose. If prescribed, PETTTIONER SHALL
CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication, dosage and
the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the office of the
Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the prescripﬁon. In the
- event that prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods of two (2) Q&ks or

- longer, the Board may require and PETITIONER SHALL submit to an evaluation by a Board
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approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry. The performing
evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, incinding results of the evaluation,
clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going treatment within
thirty (30) days from the Board's request.

(8) PETITIONER SHALL submit to random periodic screens for controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochleride (Ultram), and alcohel. . For the first three (3) month 'ljaeriod,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the next three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least twice per month. For the next six (6) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. All random screens SHALL BE
conducted through nmnaiysxs Screens obtained through urinalysis is the sole method accepted by
the Board.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

" Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines  Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene
tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)

A Board representative may appear at the PETITIONER's place of employment at any time during
the stipulation period and require PETTTIONER to pfoduce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's
- policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
specimen obtained and analyzed. PETITIONER SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random

drug screening during the stipulation period.
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Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription or failure
to report for a drug screen, which may be considered the same as a positive result, will be regarded
as non-compliance with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further disciplinary
action including EMERGENCY SUSPENSION pursuant to Section 301.4551, Texas Occupations
Code, or REVOCATION of PETITIONER's license and multistate licensure privileges, if any, to

LY

practice nursing in the State of Texas.

(9) PETITIONER SHALL participate in therapy with a "professional counselor”
possessing crederitials approved by the Board. PETITIONER SHALL CAUSE the therapist to
submit written reports, on forms provided by the Board, as to the PETITIONER's progress in
therapy, rehabilitation and capability to safely practice nursing. The report must indicate whether
or not the PETITIONER's stability is sufficient to provide direct patient care safely. Such reports
are to be furnished each and every monih for three (3} months. .Iftherapy is recommended for
beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be required at the end of each three (3) month period
for the duration of the stipulation period, or until PETITIONER is dismissed from therapy.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
 allencumbrances will be removed from PETITIONERS's license and PETITIONER shall be eligible
for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE
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PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that § have the right 10 Jegal counsal priar to signing this Reinstatement Agreed
Order. I certify that my past behavior, except as disclosed in my Petition for Reinstatancat of
Licensure, has boen in conformity with the Board's professional characterrule. Yhave provided the
Board with complete and accwrate documentation of my past behavior in violation of the penal law
~ of any junisdiction which was disposed of through any procedure short of convictions, such 2s:
conditional discharge, deferred adjudicatian or dismissal. I have no criminal prosecution pending
in any jurisdiction. : i
[ have roviewed this Order, By my signature on this Order, I agrec to tho Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, [ waive judicial review of thiz Order.
I understand that this Order is subject 10 ratification by the Board. When this Onder is ratified, the
~ terms of this Order become effective, and u copy Will be mailed to me. 1 agree to inform the Board
of any other fact or event that conld constituts a ground for danial of lioensurs prior to reinstating
my hicenss 1o practice professiopal nursing in the state of Texas. ] understand that i1 fzil o comply
Wwith all werms and conditions of this Order, my licenses 1o practice vocationa! amd profewsional
oursing in the State of Texas will be revoked, a6 2 consequoncs of my noncompliance.

sigoe tis 2 Sy of SO, 2000
[t e o
M LYNN BELL, Petitioner

Appmved 48 to form mc

NANCY %PER; WITLSON, RN, Attarey for Petitionor
Signed tis2Aay of Q/kam?}w..

Swomn to and subscribed before me this &/ day of {berecn

SEAL

S SHIRLEY Y BENNENT
Neaiol™: Nonary Puble. Stete of Texay
FNosl My Commission Sxpires
Navembor 18, 2012
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Notary Public ia and for the State omléﬁ’_&‘_’i
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for the
State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Reinstatement Agreed Order that was signed on the
day of _January ,2010,by MELISALYNN BELL, Registered Nurse License Number

21st
687841, and said Order is final.

Effective this _ 23rd day of _March __, 2010.
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e «j.\\\ Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
K OfF M\ Executive Director on behalf
i of said Board |

7, IE
£
”'"“"““




